
MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 18TH JANUARY, 2018

AT 2.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

John Hart Claire Farrier TBC

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Appointment of Chairman 

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 5 - 8

5.  Seasons 205 High Road 9 - 70

6.  Motion to exclude the Press and Public 

7.  Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session 

8.  Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee 

9.  Any other Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
d
[...]
e 
 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 The statutory consultation process that has been followed in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 The review application and report of the Licensing Officer are and necessary 

appendices are attached to this report. 
 
 

9



 

 

 

 

 

Officers 
Report 

10



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING  
 

Review of the premises licence:  
 

Seasons, 205 High Road, London, N2 8AN 
 

1. The Applicant 
 
An application was submitted by Roxanne Pateman on behalf of the London Borough of 
Barnet Noise Nuisance department acting as a Responsible Authority. 
 
2. The Application 
 
This application has been made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 to review the 
Premises Licence held by Mr Alireza Yaraghchi, 205 High Road, London, N2 8AN 
 
Licensing objectives to which the review application relates is: 
 

 The prevention of public nuisance 
 
Roxanne Pateman has made the following statements within her application that: 
 

 Allowing this premises to continue to operate on accordance with their licence would 
undermine the licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance. 
 

A full copy of the Review application and its supporting documents is attached to this 
report in Annex 1. 
 
3. Premises Licence History 

 
This premises licence was first applied for in August 2015 and granted on 12th October by 
a Licensing Subcommittee.   
 
4. Current Premises Licence 
 
The current licence allows the following licensable activities: 
 
 

Provision of Late Night Refreshment - Indoors 
 
Sunday to Thursday  23:00hrs - 00:00hrs 
Friday & Saturday  23:00hrs - 22:30hrs 
 
The hours that the premises are open to the public 
 
Sunday to Thursday  07:00hrs - 00:00hrs 
Friday & Saturday  07:00hrs - 22:30hrs 

 
A Full copy of the premises licence with all its conditions can be found in Annex 2. 
 
 

11



 

5. Representations 
 

Other representations 
 
The Licensing Team have received one representation from a local resident.  The 
representation relates to the effect that this licence has had on the prevention of public 
nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
The representation can be seen attached to this report in Annex 3. 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
No representations have been received from the responsible Authorities 
. 
 
6. Guidance  
 

A Section from the Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (June 2013) 
regarding Reviews Is attached to this report in Annex 4.  

 
7. Determination 
 

The sub-committee shall determine the application in accordance with Section 52 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
S 52 (3); 

 
“The authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations, take such of the steps mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
4. The steps are- 

 
(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
(c) to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
(e) to revoke the licence;  
 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
 

5. Subsection (3) is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain 
conditions in premises licences). 
 

6. Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (4) (a) or (b), it may 
provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not 
exceeding three months) as it may specify. 

 
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and the Statutory Guidance to 
the Act will be available at the Licensing Sub Committee hearing or in advance if 
required.   
 

12



 

A matters for decision sheet is attached at Annex 5 
 

Marissa Connolly 
Licensing Officer 
Thursday, 23 Nove
[...]
) 
 
Please tick  yes 
 
Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title       
 (for example, Rev) 
 
Surname  First names 

             

 Please tick  yes 
I am 18 years old or over  
 
Current postal  
address if  
different from 
premises 
address 

      

Post town       Post Code       

Daytime contact telephone number       

E-mail address 
(optional)  

      

 
 
(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

Name and address 
      

Telephone number (if any) 
      

E-mail address (optional)  
      

 

19



 
 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 
 
Name and address 
 
Roxanne Pateman,  
Environmental Health & Responsible Authority for Noise Nuisance 
Development & Regulatory Services  
The London Borough of Barnet 
Environmental Health  
Building 4 
North London Business Park 
Oakleigh Road South 
London N11 1NP 
 
Telephone number (if any) 
020 8359 7995 

E-mail address (optional)  
      

  
 
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 
 
 Please tick one or more boxes  
1) the prevention of crime and disorder  
2) public safety  
3) the prevention of public nuisance  
4) the protection of children from harm  
 

20



Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 
 
As the responsible authority for Noise and Nuisance at Barnet Council my colleagues 
in Scientific Services have requested I submit an application for the review for the 
above premises licence on the grounds that allowing this premises to continue to 
operate in accordance with their licence would under mind the licensing objective of 
the prevention of public nuisance.  
 
Since June 2015 there have been a number of complaints regarding noise, vibration, 
odour and smoke emanating from this premises. In summary the following 
complaints and action has been taken.  
 
The main unresolved issue is that of the odour nuisance from the premises. The 
main source of this is from the extraction system which is not fit for purpose and 
needs replacing. In addition to the odour nuisance the premises doesn’t have 
sufficient ventilation which means staff are leaving the doors open and this is 
allowing noise to escape and effect local residents.  
 
Although the licence holder has addressed some of the issues, it has been done in a 
slow manner and the odour issue still remains. The Scientific Services team fear this 
will not be addressed in a timely manner, and therefore the residents affected by this 
nuisance will continue to be disturbed having already experienced issues since June 
2015.  
 

21



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 
guidance note 3) 
 
RP1 attached is a witness statement from Ralph Haynes, the manager of the 
Scientific Services team. 
 
The premises is a restaurant/takeaway with the following licence: 
 
Provision of late night refreshment 
Standard days and timings: 
Sunday to Thursday  23:00hrs  - 00:00hrs 
Friday to Saturday  23:00hrs  - 01:30hrs 
 
The hours that the premises are open to the public 
Standard days and timings: 
Sunday to Thursday  07:00hrs  - 00:00hrs 
Friday to Saturday  07:00hrs  - 01:30hrs 
 
This licence was granted by the licencing sub-committee on the 12th October 2015. 
 
Since June 2015 there have been a number of complaints regarding noise, vibration, 
odour and smoke emanating from this premises. In summary the following 
complaints and action has been taken.  
 
On the 12th June 2015 Environmental Health received a complaint regarding the 
noise and odour from this premises. Upon inspection it was identified that sound 
insulation installed by the previous owner had been removed and therefore there was 
a potential for a statutory noise nuisance to occur.  
 
On the 29th June 2015 the owner was written to asking him to replace the sound 
insulation that had been removed.  On the 17th August 2015 two Officers from the 
Scientific Services team revisited the shop and found the owner had replaced the 
sound proofing.  
 
On the 29th October 2015 a further noise complaint was received. Officers from the 
OOH’s service visited but did not witness a nuisance. The premises was informally 
written to about the matter.  
 
On the 14th January 2016 the licensing team received a request by a member of the 
public to check the following licensing condition had been complied with:  "The 
installation of an acoustic ceiling to be installed by the applicant within 3 months (by 
12th January 2016)" This was passed through to the Scientific Services Team. On the 
18th January 2016 a Scientific Services Officer visited and found the works had not 
been undertaken. On the 1st March 2016 an Officer from the Scientific Services Team 
visited and found a new suspended ceiling had been installed with acoustic foam 
above the canopy. The result of this work means the licensing condition "The 
installation of an acoustic ceiling to be installed by the applicant within 3 months (by 
12th January 2016)" had been complied with.  
 
On the 13th February 2016 at 01:20 Officers from the Out of Hours Noise and 
Nuisance Service visited and witnessed a low frequency rumbling noise from the 
extraction system which was deemed to be a statutory noise nuisance.  
 
On the 14th March 2016 a Noise Abatement Notice under Section 80 of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 was served on the premises requiring them to 

22



reduce the noise and vibration from the kitchen extraction system. RP2 is a copy of 
this Abatement Notice.  
 
On the 22nd April 2016 Officers from the Scientific Services Team witnessed a 
statutory nuisance from smoke. It was noted on this visit the major noise problem 
from the extractor fan had been resolved and therefore the notice served on the 14th 
March 2016 had been complied with.  
 
On the 29th April 2016 an Abatement Notice was served under Section 80 of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 requiring the premises to reduce the smoke and 
odour emitted from the kitchen extraction system. RP3 is a copy of this Abatement 
Notice. 
 
On the 26th May 2017 at 13:04 an Officer from the Scientific Team witnessed a 
statutory nuisance from cooking odours from this premises. This was a breach of the 
notice that was served on the 29th April 2016 (evidence RP3).  Three further visits 
were made between 19:40 and 23:10 on the 26th May 2017 by Ralph Haynes, the 
Manager of the Scientific Services team and each time he witnessed the odour 
nuisance and the rear door to the premises being left open which was allowing the 
escape of noise the premises.  
 
On the 29th May 2017 the Out of Hours Noise and Nuisance Officers witnessed a 
statutory noise nuisance from a compressor at the premises.  
 
On the 20th June 2017 the owner of this premises attended a PACE interview to 
address the offence of the breach of the Abatement Notice witnessed on the 26th and 
29th May 2017. Mr Yarahichi defence was ill heath following a heart attack.  Mr 
Yarachicihi advised he had instructed an acoustic consultant to carry out an 
assessment to address the remaining issues.  
 
On the 3rd July 2017 an Abatement Notice under Section 80 of The Environmental 
Protect Act 1990 was served due to the noise from the compressor. RP4 is a copy of 
this notice.  
 
On the 10th July a Scientific Services Officer revisited and found some works had 
been undertaken and the compressor had been replaced. Therefore the notice 
served on the 3rd July had been complied with.   
 
The main unresolved issue is that of the odour nuisance from the premises. The 
main source of this is from the extraction system which is not fit for purpose and 
needs replacing. In addition to the odour nuisance the premises doesn’t have 
sufficient ventilation which means staff are leaving the doors open and this is 
allowing noise to escape and effect local residents.  
 
Although the licence holder has addressed some of the issues, it has been done in a 
slow manner and the odour issue still remains. The Scientific Services team fear this 
will not be addressed in a timely manner, and therefore the residents affected by this 
nuisance will continue to be disturbed having already experienced issues since June 
2015.  
 
I would request the licensing subcommittee consider all options available in relation 
to the outcome of this hearing.  Should the committee be minded to attach conditions 
to the licence then I would like to suggest that conditions around ensuring all doors 
and windows to be kept closed, except for ingress and egress and also directing that 
the odour nuisance from the premises to be addressed before licensable activities 

23



can take place, would go some way towards resolving the issues.  
 
 

24



                                                                                                                                  Please tick  yes 

Have you made an application for review relating to the 
premises before 

 

 
 
If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year 

 �  �  �  �  �  �   �   �  
 

 
 
If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were 
and when you made them 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

25



 
  
                                                                                                                                  Please tick  
yes 
 

 I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities 
and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, 
as appropriate 

 

 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 
application will be rejected 

 

       
 
IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE 
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE 
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION 
 
Part 3 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 4) 
 
Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly aut
[...]
from merely 
picking up and removing the unit, e.g. a secure metal boot, or metal case strap, 
bolted to an immovable object like a wall or floor.   
 

e. The quality of the images must be of a sufficiently high standard to allow identification 
of the subject matter   
 

f. Cameras will cover key areas identified by the operator and Police. These will include 
clear headshots of persons entering the premises, at the serving counter, and the till 
point.   
 

g. Images must be retained for a period of 31 days before overwriting.   
 

h. The images will be made available in reasonable time on demand by the Police and 
authorised officers of the London Borough of Barnet with the minimum possible delay. 
  
 

i. At all times when the premises are open there shall be at least one person who is 
capable of operating the CCTV system if required to do so by the Police or authorised 
of the London Borough of Barnet.   
 

j. This system will be fully maintained at all times to ensure correct operation 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority (where/if  appropriate) 
 
 2. The Front Door and shutters are to be closed at 00:00hrs Sunday to Thursday and 01:30hrs 

Friday and Saturday with clear signage that the premises is closed. 
 
 3. Clear signage on the front door and behind the counter encouraging customers to leave the 

premises quietly. 
 
 4. The instillation of an acoustic ceiling to be installed by the applicant within 3 months (by the 

12th January 2016). 
 
 5. The seating area to be closed to the public, with take away and delivery only after 23:00hrs 

seven days a week. 
  

46



 
 

 

Annex 4 – Plan 
 
As submitted to the Council with the application for the grant of a premises licence under schedule 8 
of the Licensing Act 2003. Reference LAPRE1/15/51620 
 

 
 

47



Annex 3 

 

 

 

 

Representation 

48



49



50



Annex 4 

 

 

 

Guidance issues 
under Section 182 
Licensing Act 2003 

(April 2017) 

51
[...]
ted 
that licensing authorities should normally act as responsible authorities in applying for 
reviews on behalf of other persons, such as local residents or community groups. These 
individuals or groups are entitled to apply for a review for a licence or certificate in their 
own right if they have grounds to do so. It is also reasonable for licensing authorities to 
expect other responsible authorities to intervene where the basis for the intervention falls 
within the remit of that other authority. For example, the police should take appropriate 
steps where the basis for the review is concern about crime and disorder or the sexual 
exploitation of children. Likewise, where there are concerns about noise nuisance, it is 
reasonable to expect the local authority exercising environmental health functions for the 
area in which the premises are situated to make the application for review. 

11.6 Where the relevant licensing authority does act as a responsible authority and applies 
for a review, it is important that a separation of responsibilities is still achieved in this 
process to ensure procedural fairness and eliminate conflicts of interest. As outlined 
previously in Chapter 9 of this Guidance, the distinct functions of acting as licensing 
authority and responsible authority should be exercised by different officials to ensure a 
separation of responsibilities. Further information on how licensing authorities should 
achieve this separation of responsibilities can be found in Chapter 9, paragraphs 9.13 to 
9.19 of this Guidance. 

52



88 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

11.7 In every case, any application for a review must relate to particular premises in respect 
of which there is a premises licence or club premises certificate and must be relevant to 
the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Following the grant or variation 
of a licence or certificate, a complaint regarding a general issue in th
[...]
15 in relation to the licensing of live and recorded music. 

55



Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 I 91 

Reviews arising in connection with crime 
11.24 A number of reviews may arise in connection with crime that is not directly connected 

with licensable activities. For example, reviews may arise because of drugs problems at 
the premises, money laundering by criminal gangs, the sale of contraband or stolen 
goods, the sale of firearms, or the sexual exploitation of children. Licensing authorities 
do not have the power to judge the criminality or otherwise of any issue. This is a matter 
for the courts. The licensing authority’s role when determining such a review is not 
therefore to establish the guilt or innocence of any individual but to ensure the 
promotion of the crime prevention objective.  

11.25 Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not 
part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why representations 
giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed pending the outcome of 
any criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the criminal 
courts of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to 
determine whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on 
the premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review 
follows a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go 
beyond any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed 
evidence before them. 

11.26 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises 
have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should 
be taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime 
prevention objective. It is important to recognise that certa
[...]
der section 
53C has been reached. In making its decision, the licensing authority must consider any 
relevant representations made.  

12.30 In conducting the review of the interim steps the licensing authority has the power to 
take any of the steps that were available to it at the initial stage (see paragraph 12.13). 
Any interim steps taken at the review hearing apply until— 

(a) the end of the period given for appealing against a decision made under section 53C 
(21 days), 

(b) if the decision under section 53C is appealed against, the time the appeal is 
disposed of, or 

(c) the end of a period determined by the relevant licensing authority (which may not be 
longer than the period of time for which such interim steps could apply under (a) or (b) 
above). 

Right of appeal against review of interim steps decision 
12.31 The licence holder or the chief officer of police may appeal against the decision made 

by the licensing authority concerning its review of the interim steps to a magistrates’ 
court. The appeal must be made within 21 days of the appellant being notified of the 
licensing authority’s decision and must be heard by the magistrates’ court within 28 
days beginning with the day on which the appellant lodged the appeal. 

63



Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 I 99 

Right of appeal against final review decision 
12.32 An appeal against the final review decision may be made to a magistrates’ court within 

21 days of the appellant being notified of the licensing authority’s determination on the 
review. An appeal may be made by the premises licence holder, the chief officer of 
police and/or any other person who made relevant representations.  

12.33 The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have effect 
until the end of the period allowed for appeal, or until the disposal of the appeal. 

12.34 Where appeals are lodged both against the decision following the review of the interim 
steps and against the final determination, the courts may decide to consider the appeal 
against the final determination within the 28 day period, allowing the interim steps 
appeal to be disposed of at the same time.  

Flow diagram of the summary review process 
12.35 The following flow diagram summarises the process. 

 

64



Annex 5 

 

 

 

 

Matters for 
Decision 

65



MATTERS FOR DECISION  
 

An application made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003  
 

Seasons, 205 High Road, London, N2 8AN 
 

Determination in accordance with Section 52(3) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
S 52 (3); 
 
“The authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the steps mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

4. The steps are- 
 

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
(c)  to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
(e) to revoke the licence;  

 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 

 
5. Subsection (3) is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain conditions in premises licences). 

 
6. Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (4) (a) or (b), it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not 

exceeding three months) as it may specify”. 
 
Notification in accordance with Section 52 (10) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

10. Where a licensing authority determines an application for review under this section it must notify the determination and its reasons for making it to- 
 

(a) the holder of the licence, 
(b) the applicant, 
(c) any person who made relevant representations, and 
(d) the chief officer of police for the police area (or each police area) in which the premises are situated. 

 
11. A determination under this section does not have effect- 
 

(a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or 
(b) if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of. 
 
 

66



 

 
Steps taken (if any) 

 

 
Reason(s) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Seasons 205 High Road



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

18 January 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor John Hart

Councillor Claire Farrier

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Councillor John Hart be appointed as Chairman.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Item Declaration
Councillor Claire Farrier 5 Councillor Claire Farrier declared a Non- 

Pecuniary interest. She lives in East 
Finchley but represents Burnt Oak 
Ward.

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed at the meeting.

5.   SEASONS 205 HIGH ROAD 

The Sub-Committee heard detailed submissions from Environmental Health, the 
Licensing Officer, and in addition have read their report and the witness statement 
submitted. They also considered the written and oral submissions of the local resident, 
Mr Joannou the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) Mr Yaragchi and his son, who is 
the manager of the premises.  

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings and 
regulations 2005)

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 

The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by the Officer from HB 
Public Law and the Governance Officer. 

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 



2

DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

The review was made following numerous complaints dating from June 2015 regarding 
noise, vibration, odour and smoke emanating from the premises and numerous breaches 
of abatement notices.  

The main unresolved issue is that of the odour nuisance from the premises.  The main 
source of this is from the extraction system which is not fit for purpose and needs 
replacing.  In addition to the odour nuisance the premises doesn’t have sufficient 
ventilation which means staff are leaving the doors and windows open and this is 
allowing noise to escape and effect local residents. 

The Sub-Committee heard detailed submissions from Environmental Health, the 
Licensing Officer, and in addition have read their report and the witness statement 
submitted.  They also considered the written and oral submissions of the local resident, 
Mr Joannous, the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) Mr Yaraghchi and his son, 
who is the manager of the premises.  

The Sub-Committee acknowledge the concerns of the Environmental Health team and in 
particular the significant delays in Mr Yaraghchi resolving the issues outlined in the 
abatement notices and the imposition of the acoustic ceiling.  

The Sub-Committee also acknowledge Mr Joannou concerns and noted that he wanted 
the Sub-Committee to revoke the late license and he wanted to see that a proper 
extractor fan was installed and there was adequate sound proofing in the form of an 
acoustic ceiling and replacement of all the windows and doors. 

The role of the Sub-Committee is to determine what steps should be taken in connection 
with the premises licence, namely the prevention of public nuisance.

We must consider whether the owner or any DPS is able or indeed willing to comply with 
the legal requirements of holding a licence and what action is appropriate to promote the 
licensing objectives in view of the problems at this premise.  The Sub-Committee has 
been asked to consider all options.  

The Sub-Committee must consider how to promote the licensing objectives.  

The Sub-Committee were informed by Mr Yaraghchi that the premises have been closed 
since the 9 January 2018 and the owners are currently undertaking a considerable 
programme of works which they state will resolve all of the problems.  

The Sub-Committee notes that the Licensee’s engagement with Council Officers has 
been extremely slow, it is only now after two years and numerous breaches of abatement 
notices, that he is intending to carry out significant refurbishment of the premises, 
However In light of the proposed works, the Sub-Committee has decided to suspend the 
licence for a period of two months to enable Mr Yaraghchi to complete appropriate 
works,  The suspension will commence immediately save for the usual laws governing 
appeals. 

In addition to the suspension the Sub-Committee wish to attach the following conditions 
to the licence:



3

 Mr Yaraghchi must install an acoustic ceiling covering the entire ceiling to the 
satisfaction of Mr Ralph Haynes the Environmental Health Officer.

 The programme of refurbishment works that Mr Yaraghchi is currently carrying out 
to the licensed premises needs to be agreed and approved by the Environmental 
Health team and the completion of those works has to be to the satisfaction of 
Environmental Health team.

 The odour nuisance from the premises must be addressed before licensable 
activities can take place. 

 All doors and windows to be kept closed, except for the ingress and egress to the 
premises. 

The Licensee should know that the Sub Committee gave very serious consideration to 
revoking the licence.  He should be aware that he is unlikely to be given any further 
chances should he continue to be in breach of his licence.

Any party aggrieved with the decision of the licensing Sub-Committee on one or more of 
the grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the 
magistrates’ court within 21 days of notification of this decision.

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 16:20


